41283Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 152 / Tuesday, August 7, 2001 / Notices
1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2 17 CFR 240.19b–4.
3 See letter from Alden S. Adkins, Senior Vice
President and General Counsel, NASD Regulation,
to Katherine A. England, Assistant Director,
Division of Market Regulation (‘‘Division’’),
Commission, dated September 11, 2000

from its grant of authority to the NASD.
In response to the commenters’
assertions that the codification of NTM
97–27 will result in multiple and
unnecessary layers of regulation, NASD
Regulation states that the application of
the NASD’s sales practice rules to group
variable contracts will protect investors
and promote the integrity of markets
generally. NASD Regulation also notes
that the scope, focus, and concern of
NASD rules differ significantly from
federal and state regulations that may
require plan sponsors to act as fiduciary
and for the benefit of plan participants
and beneficiaries. NASD Regulation
states, for example, that NASD rules
require registered representatives to
perform a thorough suitability analysis
when making recommendations to
customers and require that adequate
disclosures be made to customers
concerning group variable contracts. In
addition, NASD Regulation notes that
the NASD’s rules restrict certain uses of
non-cash compensation where such
compensation could create point-of-sale
incentives that might compromise the
requirement to match the investment
needs of the customer with the most
appropriate investment product. NASD
Regulation also states that members are
subject to extensive supervisory
requirements and must supervise
activities by their registered
representatives relating to group
variable contracts.
IV. Discussion
After carefully considering the
comments and NASD Regulation’s
response, the Commission finds, for the
reasons discussed below, that the
proposed rule change is consistent with
the Act and the rules and regulations
thereunder applicable to the NASD. In
particular, the Commission finds that
the proposal is consistent with section
15A(b)(6) of the Act 32 in that it is
designed to prevent fraudulent and
manipulative acts and practices, to
promote just and equitable principles of
trade, to remove impediments to and
perfect the mechanism of a free and
open market and a national market
system and, in general, to protect
investors and the public interest.33
A. NASD Rule 0116
In the 1996 Order,34 the Commission
approved the NASD’s proposal to
implement the expanded sales practice
authority granted to the NASD pursuant
to the GSAA. The 1996 Order included
a list of NASD rules that would apply
to exempted securities, including
government securities but not municipal
VerDate 11<MAY>2000 12:06 Aug 06, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00092 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\07AUN1.SGM pfrm04 PsN: 07AUN1
41286 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 152 / Tuesday, August 7, 2001 / Notices
35 See note 10, supra.
36 See Amendment No. 2, supra note 4.
37 See Amendment No. 2, supra note 4.
38 See note 10, supra.
39 Under Section 3(a)(12)(A) of the Act, the term
‘‘exempted security’’ includes ‘‘any security arising